The Fertiliser
(Inorganic, Organic or Mixed)

- (Control) Order 1985

(As amended upto March 2023)

FAI

ENSURING FOOD SECURITY

THE FERTILISER ASSOCIATION OF INDIA
NEW DELHI




THE FERTILISER
(Inorganic, Organic or Mixed)

(CONTROL) ORDER, 1985
(As amended upto March 2023)

Along with
THE FERTILISER (MOVEMENT CONTROL) ORDER, 1973

and
THE ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES ACT, 1955

£\
FAI

ENSURING FOOD SECURITY

THE FERTILISER ASSOCIATION OF INDIA
FAI House, 10 Shaheed Jit Singh Marg, New Delhi- 110067
CIN : U85300 DL 1955 NPL 002999
Phone : 011-26567144 Fax: 011-26960052
E.maj] ; acctt@faidelhi.org ; ags@faidelhi.org Website : www.faidelhi.org

¥



T

First Published + February 1986
Second Edition : December 1988
Third Edition : February 1993
Fourth Edition : August 1994
Fifth Edition . December 1995
Sixth Edition : May 1998
Seventh Edition . December 1999
Eighth Edition : September2001
Ninth Edition : June2003
Tenth Edition : June2006

; Eleventh Edition  :  June 2010
Twelfth Edition : January 2011

i Thirteenth Edition - November2012

| Fourteenth Edition : November 2013
Fifteenth Edition - April 2015
Sixteenth Edition : F ebruary 2017
Seventeenth Edition: January 2018
Eighteenth Edition : F ebruary 2019
Nineteenth Edition : J uly 2021
Twentieth Edition :  March 2023

Price Rs.250/- plus Rs.50/- extra for packing, handling and postag®

such
Despite every effort taken to avoid any error or omission, there may still be Chanc?lsjljot{or any
errors and omissions to have crept in inadvertently. FAI shall not be responf)‘a e
damage or loss in whatever manner, consequent to any action taken on the a5
contents of this book, caused to any person, whether a purchaser of

: inistry of
Readers are advised to consult original notifications published by the l:::(;ings-
Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, Government of India in all legal pro

Printed at Rakmo Press Pvt. Ltd.
C-59, Okhla Industrial Area, Phase - |
New Delhi - 110020
Ph. 26816282, 26814886



FERT[LISER (INORGANIC ORGANIC OR MIXED)

I Schedule — I
Part-A -
Part-B =

Schedule — 1I

Part-A —

Part-B —

Schedule — III

Part- A -
Part-B -
Part - C -

Part-D —

Schedule — IV

Part-A -
Part-B —
Part-C —

Part-D -

Schedule - V

Part-A —

Part-B —

Part=C -

Part-D =

Schedule — VI

Part- 4 .
Part - B =
Part-C o]
Part- D 2

Schedule — VI

(CoNTROL) ORDER, 1985

Specifications of Fertilisers

Tolerance Limit in Plant Nutrient and
Physical Parameters for Various Fertilisers

Procedure for Drawal of Samples
of Fertilisers

Methods of Analysis of Fertilisers

Specifications of Biofertilisers
Tolerance Limit of Biofertilisers
Procedure for Drawal of

Sample of Biofertilisers

Methods of Analysis of Biofertilisers

Specifications of Organic Fertilisers
Tolerance Limit of Organic Fertilisers
Procedure for Drawal of Sample of
Organic Fertilisers

Methods of Analysis of Organic Fertilisers

Specifications of Non-Edible De-Oiled Cake
Fertilisers

Tolerance Limit of Non-edible De-Oiled Cake
Fertilisers

Procedure for Drawal of Sample of
Non-edible De-Oiled Cake Fertilisers

Methods of Analysis for Non-Edible
De-oiled Cake Fertilisers

Specifications of Biostimulants
Tolerance Limit of Biostimulants

Procedure for Drawal of Samples of Biostimulants

Methodology of Testing for Biostimulants

General Specifications of Nano Fertiliser

D

S
63

64
64

77

198

198
201
201

203
241

241
246
246

247
258
258

259

259

259

263

263
263
263
264

265
265




Forms for Registration

Appendices — Notifications/Orders

Appendix 1 - Exemption to the Dealers

Appendix 2- Marking on Containers

Appendix 3 - Equipments Required for Laboratories
Appendix 4 - Summary Trial for Contravention of FCO

Appendix 5 - Fees for Obtaining Certificates

Appendix 6- Controller(s) of Fertilisers and
Central Fertiliser Committee

Appendix 7- General Specifications of 100% Water
Soluble Mixture of Fertilisers

Appendix 8 - Provisional Fertilisers

- Maximum Price per 45 kg Bag of
Urea (46% N) and Zincated Urea

Appendix 9 -  Customised Fertilisers




PREFACE

The Fertiliser (Control) Order came into force in 1957 to regulate the
sale, the price and the quality of fertilisers. Since then and till 1985, nearly
seventy amendments were made in the Order. This led to the overall
review of the various provisions of the Order and in supersession of 1957
Order a comprehensive revised Order was issued with effect from
September 25, 1985 known as The Fertiliser (Control) Order 1985.

The FCO 1985 was published by The Fertiliser Association of India (FAT)
in February, 1986. FCO is a dynamic Order and subsequent editions
were published by FAI progressively to incorporate various amendments
made by the Government from time to time. The Nineteenth edition of
FCO 1985 was brought out in July 2021. The current Twentieth edition
includes amendments issued upto March 2023.

The publication FCO, 1985 also includes The Fertiliser (Movement
Control) Order, 1973 and The Essential Commodities Act, 1955
(Act No.10 of 1955), incorporating up-to-date amendments as these are
relevant to FCO, 1985.

E\

Arvind Chaudhary
Director General
The Fertiliser Association of India

New Delhi
March, 2023



