# The Fertiliser (Inorganic, Organic or Mixed) (Control) Order 1985

(As amended upto March 2023)



THE FERTILISER ASSOCIATION OF INDIA
NEW DELHI

# THE FERTILISER (Inorganic, Organic or Mixed) (CONTROL) ORDER, 1985

(As amended upto March 2023)

Along with

#### THE FERTILISER (MOVEMENT CONTROL) ORDER, 1973

and

THE ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES ACT, 1955



#### THE FERTILISER ASSOCIATION OF INDIA FAI House, 10 Shaheed Jit Singh Marg, New Delhi - 110067

CIN: U85300 DL 1955 NPL 002999

Phone: 011-26567144 Fax: 011-26960052

E.mail: acctt@faidelhi.org; ags@faidelhi.org Website: www.faidelhi.org

First Published : February 1986

Second Edition : December 1988

Third Edition : February 1993

Fourth Edition : August 1994

Fifth Edition : December 1995

Sixth Edition : May 1998

Seventh Edition : December 1999

Eighth Edition : September 2001

Ninth Edition : June 2003

Tenth Edition : June 2006

Eleventh Edition : June 2010

Twelfth Edition : January 2011

Thirteenth Edition : November 2012

Fourteenth Edition: November 2013

Fifteenth Edition : April 2015

Sixteenth Edition : February 2017

Seventeenth Edition: January 2018

Eighteenth Edition : February 2019

Nineteenth Edition : July 2021

Twentieth Edition : March 2023

### Price Rs.250/- plus Rs.50/- extra for packing, handling and postage

Despite every effort taken to avoid any error or omission, there may still be chances for such errors and omissions to have crept in inadvertently. FAI shall not be responsible for any damage or loss in whatever manner, consequent to any action taken on the basis of the contents of this book, caused to any person, whether a purchaser or not.

Readers are advised to consult original notifications published by the Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, Government of India in all legal proceedings.

Printed at Rakmo Press Pvt. Ltd. C-59, Okhla Industrial Area, Phase - I New Delhi - 110020 Ph. 26816282, 26814886

## CONTENTS

TROL) OR	R (INORGANIC, ORGANIC OR MIXED) DER, 1985	1
Schedule – I		37
Part - A	<ul> <li>Specifications of Fertilisers</li> </ul>	37
Part - B	<ul> <li>Tolerance Limit in Plant Nutrient and Physical Parameters for Various Fertilisers</li> </ul>	63
Schedule - I		64
Part - A	<ul> <li>Procedure for Drawal of Samples of Fertilisers</li> </ul>	64
Part - B	<ul> <li>Methods of Analysis of Fertilisers</li> </ul>	77
Schedule - I	II anyofund ) galmott Quel 2 and	198
Part - A Part - B Part - C	<ul> <li>Specifications of Biofertilisers</li> <li>Tolerance Limit of Biofertilisers</li> <li>Procedure for Drawal of Sample of Biofertilisers</li> </ul>	198 201 201
Part - D	Methods of Analysis of Biofertilisers	203
Schedule – I	V State of the control of the contro	241
Part - A Part - B Part - C Part - D	<ul> <li>Specifications of Organic Fertilisers</li> <li>Tolerance Limit of Organic Fertilisers</li> <li>Procedure for Drawal of Sample of Organic Fertilisers</li> <li>Methods of Analysis of Organic Fertilisers</li> </ul>	241 246 246 247
Schedule - V	enthy De a Customissid Fertilisein	258
Part - A	Specifications of Non-Edible De-Oiled Cake Fertilisers	258
Part - B	<ul> <li>Tolerance Limit of Non-edible De-Oiled Cake Fertilisers</li> </ul>	259
Part - C	<ul> <li>Procedure for Drawal of Sample of Non-edible De-Oiled Cake Fertilisers</li> </ul>	259
Part - D	Methods of Analysis for Non-Edible     De-oiled Cake Fertilisers	259
Schedule - V		263
Part - A Part - B Part - C Part - D	<ul> <li>Specifications of Biostimulants</li> <li>Tolerance Limit of Biostimulants</li> <li>Procedure for Drawal of Samples of Biostimulants</li> <li>Methodology of Testing for Biostimulants</li> </ul>	263 263 263 264
Schedule - V	7II	265
	General Specifications of Nano Fertiliser	265

Appendices - Nothications/Orders		
Appendices – Notifications/Orders		
Appendix 1 - Exemption to the Dealers	30	
Appendix 2 - Marking on Containers	30	
Appendix 3 - Equipments Required for Laboratories	31	
Appendix 4 - Summary Trial for Contravention of FCO	31	
Appendix 5 - Fees for Obtaining Certificates	31	
Appendix 6 - Controller(s) of Fertilisers and Central Fertiliser Committee	31	
Appendix 7 - General Specifications of 100% Water Soluble Mixture of Fertilisers	32	
Appendix 8 - Provisional Fertilisers	32	
- Maximum Price per 45 kg Bag of Urea (46% N) and Zincated Urea	33	
Appendix 9 - Customised Fertilisers	33	
HE FERTILISER (MOVEMENT CONTROL) ORDER, 1973	33	
	34	

#### PREFACE

The Fertiliser (Control) Order came into force in 1957 to regulate the sale, the price and the quality of fertilisers. Since then and till 1985, nearly seventy amendments were made in the Order. This led to the overall review of the various provisions of the Order and in supersession of 1957 Order a comprehensive revised Order was issued with effect from September 25, 1985 known as The Fertiliser (Control) Order 1985.

The FCO 1985 was published by The Fertiliser Association of India (FAI) in February, 1986. FCO is a dynamic Order and subsequent editions were published by FAI progressively to incorporate various amendments made by the Government from time to time. The Nineteenth edition of FCO 1985 was brought out in July 2021. The current Twentieth edition includes amendments issued upto March 2023.

The publication FCO, 1985 also includes The Fertiliser (Movement Control) Order, 1973 and The Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (Act No.10 of 1955), incorporating up-to-date amendments as these are relevant to FCO, 1985.

**Arvind Chaudhary** 

Director General
The Fertiliser Association of India

New Delhi March, 2023